

NO. 66619-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RICHARD STABBERT and GLOBAL MARINE LOGISTICS LLC,
Appellants,
v.
GLOBAL EXPLORER, L.L.C., et al.,
Respondents.

2011 JUN 27 PM 3:46

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK

GLOBAL RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

Michael E. Gossler
WA State Bar No. 11044
Benjamin I. VandenBerghe
WA State Bar No. 35477
MONTGOMERY PURDUE
BLANKINSHIP & AUSTIN PLLC
Attorneys for Global Respondents

5500 Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-7096
(206) 682-7090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Contents

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. RELEVANT AND UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
1. The GLOBAL EXPLORER and the Global Respondents	3
2. Appellants’ oral marketing contract with Global Explorer.....	3
3. The Deepwater Services Agreement	4
4. Termination of the Oral Contract	5
5. Nature of vessel time charters in Gulf of Mexico oil industry.....	6
6. The process for obtaining charter contracts is standard throughout the industry	7
7. Appellants’ claim for commissions.....	8
8. Stabbert’s claim to a commissions for the Diavaz/GE MTC	9
9. The PEMEX contract underlying the Diavaz/GE MTC	11
10. Stabbert had no role in securing the August 2007 Diavaz/GE MTC	11
11. The Unsigned Option and the Unsigned November 2006 MTC	12
12. The Unsigned Option and Unsigned MTC relate to a different PEMEX contract from the PEMEX contract for the Diavaz/GE MTC.....	13
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	14
1. Global Respondents’ Motion for Summary Judgment..	14
2. The orders to seal Appellants’ former counsels’ declarations	18
3. Appellants’ Motion for Reconsideration.....	19

III. ARGUMENT	20
A. JUDGE CANOVA CORRECTLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ CLAIM FOR COMMISSIONS AS A MATTER OF LAW	20
1. Standard of review and summary judgment generally ..	20
2. To prevail on a claim for commissions for the Diavaz/GE MTC, Appellants must be the procuring cause of that charter contract.....	21
3. Appellants failed to submit any evidence showing that Stabbert was the procuring cause of the Diavaz/ GE MTC.....	30
B. JUDGE CANOVA PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ CLAIM THAT GLOBAL RESPONDENTS BREACHED THE SERVICES AGREEMENT	33
C. JUDGE CANOVA PROPERLY RULED ON THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATIONS, AND HIS RULINGS ARE IMMATERIAL TO THE DISMISSAL OF APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT	35
D. JUDGE CANOVA’S DECISION TO NOT CONSIDER UNTIMELY DECLARATIONS WAS WITHIN HIS BROAD DISCRETION	38
E. JUDGE CANOVA’S DENIAL OF THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION WAS WITHIN HIS BROAD DISCRETION	44
IV. CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bauman v. Worley</i> , 166 Ohio St. 471, 143 N.E.2d 820 (1957)	24
<i>Brown v. Peoples Mortg. Co.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 554, 739 P.2d 1188 (1987)	39
<i>Cantell v. Hill Holliday Connors Cosmopolos, Inc.</i> , 55 Mass. App. Ct. 550, 772 N.E.2d 1078 (2002)	24
<i>Clarkson v. Wirth</i> , 4 Wn. App. 401, 481 P.2d 920 (1971)	22
<i>Crosetto v. Crosetto</i> , 65 Wn.2d 366, 397 P.2d 418 (1964)	38
<i>Crowe v. Trickey</i> , 204 U.S. 228, 27 S.Ct. 275, 51 L.Ed. 454 (1907)	23
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, P.3d 861 (2004)	35
<i>Cox v. Ohio Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 250 Or. 7, 11, 438 P.2d 998 (1968)	24
<i>Ruffer v. St. Cabrini Hosp.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288 (1990)	20, 21, 33
<i>Erwin v. Cotter Health Centers</i> , 161 Wn.2d 676, 167 P.3d 1112 (2007)	27
<i>Fidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Dally</i> , 148 Wn.App. 739, 201 P.3d 1040 (2009)	21
<i>Garza v. McCain Foods, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 908, 103 P.3d 848 (2004)	39
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 118, 605 P.2d 348, <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980)	21
<i>Guenther v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.</i> , 23 Wn.2d 65, 159 P.2d 389 (1945)	22
<i>Gulf Coast Marine, Inc. v. Cheramie</i> , 317 F.Supp. 867 (E.D. La 1969)	25, 26
<i>Gulf Marine Equipment, Inc. v. C & G Boat Works, Inc.</i> , 471 F.Supp.2d 679, (E.D. La 2007)	26, 27

<i>Harding v. Rock</i> , 60 Wn.2d 292, 373 P.2d 784 (1962)	27
<i>Harris v. Hornbakerm</i> , 98 Wn.2d 650, 658 P.2d 1219 (1983)	37
<i>Kay Corp. v. Anderson</i> , 72 Wn.2d 879, 436 P.2d 459 (1967)	37
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn. App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997)	44
<i>Locher v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 200 Mo. App. 659, 208 S.W. 862, (1919)	24
<i>Meyer v. University</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986)	21
<i>Nelson v. Mayer</i> , 122 Cal. App. 2d 438, 265 P.2d 52 (1954)	22
<i>Plumbing Industry Program, Inc. v. Good</i> , 120 So.2d 639, (Fla. App. 1960)	25
<i>Roger Crane & Assocs., Inc. v. Felice</i> , 74 Wn. App. 769, 875 P.2d 705 (1994)	24
<i>Shalimar Development, Inc. v. F.D.I.C.</i> 257 Va. 565, 515 S.E.2d 120 (1999)	22
<i>Shuler v. Kraft</i> , 75 Nev. 196, 337 P.2d 277 (Nev. 1959)	24
<i>Sibbald v. Bethlehem Iron Co.</i> , 83 N.Y. 378 (1881)	23
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 143 Wn.2d 715, 23 P.3d 499, 506 (2001)	37
<i>Syputa v. Druck Inc.</i> , 90 Wn App. 638, 954 P.2d 279 (1998)	28
<i>Tahir Erk v. Glenn L. Martin Co.</i> , 143 F.2d 232, (4th Cir. 1944)	24
<i>Thayer v. Damiano</i> , 9 Wn. App. 207, 511 P.2d 84 (1973)	24
<i>Town and Country Real Estate, Inc. v. Wales</i> , 24 Wn. App. 586, 602 P.2d 727 (1979)	24
<i>Way v. Turner</i> , 127 Md. 327, 96 A. 676, (1915)	23
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 144 Wn. App. 573, 183 P.3d 346 (2008)	44
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)	35, 39

<i>Willis v. Champlain Cable Corp.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 747, 748 P.2d 621 (1988)	27, 28
<i>Wood v. Hutchinson Coal Co.</i> , 85 F.Supp. 1010, (D.C.W.Va. 1949)	23
Statutes	
<u>CJC 3(C)(1)</u>	36
Rules	
CR 26(i)	47
CR 56	20, 44
CR 59	18, 44, 46
ER 1002	31
GR 15	18, 35
